Public Document Pack

CITY OF
%ﬁ@ Lincoln

COUNCIL

Council
@@Jmm@m@

For the meeting to be held on

Tuesday, 18 October 2022




This page is intentionally blank.



CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL

Sir/Madam,

You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the COUNCIL_ of the City of Lincoln to be
held at The Guildhall, Saltergate, Lincoln, LN1 1DH on Tuesday, 18 October 2022 at 6.30 pm.

| |
f

',’ll 7 L
f
J
[

Chief Executive and Town Clerk
Angela Andrews

AGENDA

SECTION A

1.

2.

Confirmation of Minutes - 21 June 2022

Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

Mayor's Announcements

Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members
of the Public and Provide Answers thereon

Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members
and Provide Answers thereon

Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members
(@) Councillor R Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder, Our People and Resources
(b) Councillor G Hewson, Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee

(c) Councillor J Loffhagen, Chair of Community Leadership Scrutiny
Committee (2021/22)

(d) Councillor C Watt, Member Safeguarding Champion

To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and
Committees of the Council

Page(s)
5-16

Verbal
Report

17 - 38
39 -42

43 - 52

53 - 56



(@) Review of Hackney Carriage Fares 57 - 86



[tem No. 1

Council _

Present: Councillor Rosanne Kirk (in the Chair),

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Biff Bean,
Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor Chris Burke,
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell,
Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor Thomas Dyer,
Councillor Matthew Fido, Councillor Gary Hewson,
Councillor Jackie Kirk, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom,
Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor Adrianna McNulty,
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Councillor Neil Murray,
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor

Lucinda Preston, Councillor Clare Smalley,

Councillor Hilton Spratt, Councillor Mark Storer,
Councillor Rachel Storer, Councillor Edmund Strengiel,
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Calum Watt,
Councillor Joshua Wells, Councillor Emily Wood and
Councillor Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor Martin Christopher,

10.

11.

12.

Councillor Jane Loffhagen and Councillor Naomi Tweddle

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

Confirmation of Minutes - 1 March 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2022 be confirmed
and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.

Confirmation of Minutes - 25 March 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022 be confirmed
and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.

Confirmation of Minutes - 17 May 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2022 be confirmed
and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.

Mayor's Announcements

The Mayor referred to her engagements since the last meeting of the Council,
some of which had included:

e planting an oak tree for the Royal British Legion Women’s Section,
Lincolnshire County;

e Lincoln’s Age UK’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations of the Queen;

e lighting Beacons in Lincoln to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee at
Lincoln Castle and Boultham Park, alongside the Lord Lieutenant of
Lincolnshire, Mr Toby Dennis; and

e the birthday celebrations of a resident who was celebrating their 105%
birthday.

21 June 2022



13.

14.

The Mayor advised that her chosen charity for the year was to help the Urology
Department at Lincoln County Hospital.

Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the

Public and Provide Answers thereon

No questions had been submitted by members of the public.

Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and

Provid
[...]
at was an extremely challenging
environment for leisure services across the country, with many leisure providers,
including swimming pools, no longer remaining financially viable and ceasing
operations. The Council was committed to working with Active Nation to re-open
the only publicly available, indoor pool, in the City.

Supplementary

Would it be sensible to have a ring-fenced budget for future maintenance or
unexpected cost associated with the pool, rather than relying on borrowing?

6



Reply

Ideally the Council would have funding available to place in a ringfenced budget
for such circumstances. However, the Council had been subject to extensive
budget reductions by Government and therefore it was not possible to assign a
proportion of its budget for this purpose.

Councillor Thomas Dyer to Councillor Neil Murray, Portfolio Holder for Economic
Growth

Question

Could a summary of how the Council’s plans for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund
(UKSPF) would benefit the Lincoln economy be provided?

Reply

The Council was seeking to maximise the value and benefit of the UKSPF
funding that was available to level up Lincoln, particularly in its communities
where deprivation was among the worst in the country. Employment with a living
wage was a key priority for addressing deprivation and improving life chances for
residents across the City. Supporting the development and growth of businesses
in the economy to provide jobs with incomes that take people out of poverty and
enable potential to be fulfilled was clearly a goal.

The Council's Investment Plan for UKSPF was still being developed with
partners. The Council was building upon the vast amount of data and local
business intelligence, particularly from partner organisations, the services the
Council delivered directly, the Covid-19 grant programmes and the current cost of
living crisis on the economy. Collectively, a resilient, diverse and vibrant
economy had been steadily built in recent years but these were excep
[...]
shire 2050 was currently being compiled,
which sought to jointly imagine a desirable future for the people, economy and
environment in a way that reflected the uniqueness and diversity of Greater
Lincolnshire.  This would inform any further devolved powers and funding
requests.

Any devolution bid would be presented to a meeting of the Council for approval.
However it was highlighted that as it stood, upper-tier authorities would lead on
bids and these would not require formal sign-off by lower-tier authorities.

Supplementary

Does the Leader of the Council agree that powers were better placed with local
authorities, as opposed to central government?

Reply

The current direction of travel had indicated that the Government preferred
unitary counties. However, it could be strongly argued that district councils were
closer to communities and therefore large unitary counties would become more
remote from the people.

It was also highlighted that any current devolution deal would delegate specific
decision making powers to a combined authority, with individual councils still
being responsible for their current set of services and statutory responsibilities.

Councillor Rachel Storer to Councillor Sue Burke, Portfolio Holder for Reducing
Inequality

Question

How many eligible council taxpayers had received the government funded energy
rebate and how many were still awaiting payment?

8



Reply

There were 44,617 council tax band A-D properties in Lincoln, of the 24,268
paying council tax by direct debit 23,730 had been paid the rebate to date (i.e.
97.8%). The remainder of these were either not eligible for the payment or
further information was being requested.

Of the remaining bands A-D, households not paying council tax by direct debit,
system testing had only recently been completed on this once the software
supplier had made the functionality available. A total of 78 had been paid so far,
and over the next few weeks more households were being written to so they may
provide their bank account details so the rebate payment could be made as soon
as possible. All mandatory payments to band A-D taxpayers had to be paid by
end of September 2022.

It was reiterated that payments had been made 23,808 households to date, which
left 20,809 to be paid.

All discretionary scheme payments, which could include council tax bands E-H,
had not yet commenced, owing to mandatory payments being prioritised. These
had to be paid by end of November 2022.

Supplementary

Would the Council directly contact anyone who does not have a bank account?

Reply

The Portfolio Holder committed to providing Councillor Rachel Storer with the
answer to this question.

Councillor Alan Briggs to Councillor Bob Bushell, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable
Place

Question

As Yarborough Leisure Centre was now owned by the Council but operated by
Active Nation, what return on its investment does the council receive from this
arrangement?

Reply

As mentioned as part of a previous response, the contract with Active Nation for
both Yarborough and Birchwood was a nil value contract. Historically, due to the
subsidy needed to be provided for leisure services, the management fee payable
to Active Nation was circa £450,000 per annum. Through the Council's
investment in Birchwood of circa £1.5 million and through the Council's
negotiation with Active Nation, the Council had managed to reduce this on a
sliding scale over a three year period so that it now effectively operated the
contract as a concessionary contract and did not pay a fee.

Subsequently when making further investment in the sites, for example the
AGP’s, the Council had been able to negotiate a profit share arrangement, which
could generate between £25,000 - £50,000 per annum.

9



The Council has therefore been able to turn the contract from being a cost of
£450,000 per annum to one that now provides some level of annual income.

Again, as per the previous response, this needed to be set in the context of what
was an extremely challenging environment for leisure services across the
country. The Council was in the fortunate position that its leisure provider had not
sought to renegotiate the terms of the contract.

Supplementary

Does Active Nation make any contribution to the running costs through the
income made?

Reply

This was a public / private partnership, and it was therefore believed that any
funds were divided between the two.

Councillor Mark Storer to Councillor Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for
Quality Housing

Question

It was highlighted that the Council was still below target for gas safety certificates.
Therefore, could the portfolio holder provide reassurance that the swiftest action
was being taken to gain access to properties for the safety of tenants and their
neighbours?

Reply

The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the swiftest action was being taken to gain
access to these properties.

Performance in the opening two months of the financial year 2022/23, was as
follows:

e In April 2022 the Council had gained access to 209 properties and three
properties were not accessed on time (98.58%). One address had been
completed after the deadline date and the other two were in the legal
process.

e In May 2022 the Council had gained access to 518 properties and six had
not been accessed in time (98.85%). Three addresses had been
completed after the deadline date and the other three were in the legal
process.

e In addition, the Council had two failed access cases that were progressing
through the legal system from the 2021/22 servicing programme.

The Council’s target was to complete 99.96% of the gas services before the
deadline date expired. Our outturn last year was 99.19%. First time access had
been provided by 78.6% of tenants.

The process started ten weeks before the due deadline date for the gas service.

Therefore the Council was able to work with its tenants and provide sufficient

notice and flexibility to accommodate specific appointment da
[...]
fically in
relation to things that made them feel less safe, and to tell us how safe they felt
on their journey, whilst submitting their walking route to us. This route and
‘feeling of safety’ information would help the Council and the Lincolnshire Police
when making strategic decisions about resourcing and planning. The Council
would be announcing the formal launch of the app in the coming weeks.

13



15.

(@)

The Portfolio Holder was pleased to report that the Safer Streets project was
already making a difference, as evidenced by the CCTV data, and on the whole
had been welcomed by people in those areas.

Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing, presented his
report to the Council, which was set out on pages 29 — 34 of the agenda. It was
noted that the report covered a wide range of areas which reflected the Council’s
commitment to quality housing.

Councillor Nannestad wished his thanks be recorded to all staff for their hard
work during the pandemic, along with the challenges experienced in the supply of
materials and a shortage in the labour market. Councillor Nannestad was pleased
to highlight excellent areas of performance, such as rent collection and the
completion of De Wint Court extra care housing, which was a flagship
development for the Council. Tracey Footsoy, Housing Strategy Officer, was
congratulated for her work on the De Wint Court extra care housing development.

The Council was provided with an opportunity to make comments and ask
guestions, where the following points were confirmed:

e The total council housing stock was discussed and it was confirmed that
the Council had circa 7,800 properties. Comparisons were made to the
number of properties in 1982 and 1991.

e Specific concerns were raised regarding antisocial behaviour towards
elderly residents in a particular ward and whether th
[...]
TARIFF ONE

EY7Al RHONDDA CYNON TAFF
[EZ) sTAFFS MOORLANDS

POSITION

[E3l wakerELD

m WEST LANCASHIRE
GATESHEAD

Las ]
B 5 [ soumi starrorosie 5510

£5.10 [
£5.00
£5.00 |
£5.00
£4.90 |
£4.90
£4.90 |
£4.85
£4.80
£4.80
£4.60

)] STOCKTON ONTEES

UTH NORTHANTS
EE] corey
m MIDDLESBROUGH
m TELFORD & WREKIN
IEZ} WELLINGBOROUGH

WESTERN ISLES

% ASHFIELD
7Y DERBYSHIRE DALES

E3} eo1soven
) A

28 reocAn & CLEVELAND
[EZ} o408y & WIGSTON

[ 34 | PENOLE
2] vaLoon
EZ} rutiano

INEZ] souTH DERBYSHIRE
[} souTH NORFOLK
EZ] sour+ oxrFoRDSHIRE

£4.50
£4.40

N3 wesT pevon

NOTES:

1. Counclls 350-355 do not impose a
hackney fare tariff. Individual drivers
charge an agreed fare ptior to the
journey

2. (x) - a fare update has been passed by
the councll, but the two-mlle fars has
not increased

3. (y) — a fare update has been passed by
the council but the two-mile tariff has
decreased

NATIONAL AVERAGE
TWO MILE HACKNEY FARE
TARIFF ONE

IS NOW £6.46

Nationwide fare increases
during May-July 2022
have resulted in the average
two-mile hackney fare
rising by £0.24

PHT!" HACKNEY FARE
LEAGUE TABLES

Now updated daily
on PHT'/ website

www.phtm.co.uk/
taxi-fares-league-tables

TABLE
COLOUR CODE
RISE IN 2022

RISE IN 2018
RISE IN 2017
RISE IN 2016
RISE IN 2015
RISE IN 2014
RISE IN 2013
RISE IN 2012
RISE IN 2011
RISE IN 2010
RISE IN 2009
RISE IN 2008
NO SET FARE

374V1 S3HV4 ASNMOVH TVNOILVN

|eIJOWDINl puejod uelag ayl

¢c0c 1SNdNv




	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 21 June 2022
	6a Councillor R Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder, Our People and Resources
	6b Councillor G Hewson, Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee
	6c Councillor J Loffhagen, Chair of Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee (2021/22)
	Appendix A - Community Integration Project - Scoping Document
	Appendix A - Giving Young People a Voice on how they Engage with the City of Lincoln Council -  Scoping Document (002)
	Appendix A - Cultural Consortium - Scoping Document

	6d Councillor C Watt, Member Safeguarding Champion
	7a 

Minutes of the meeting


Council 18 October 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Rosanne Kirk (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Biff Bean, 
Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell, 
Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor Martin Christopher, 
Councillor Matthew Fido, Councillor Gary Hewson, 
Councillor Jackie Kirk, Councillor Jane Loffhagen, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, 
Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, 
Councillor Neil Murray, Councillor Donald Nannestad, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Clare Smalley, 
Councillor Hilton Spratt, Councillor Mark Storer, 
Councillor Rachel Storer, Councillor Naomi Tweddle, 
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Calum Watt, 
Councillor Joshua Wells, Councillor Emily Wood and 
Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor Thomas Dyer and 
Councillor Edmund Strengiel 
 

17.  Moment of Silence  
 

The Council observed a minute’s silence to mourn the passing of Her Majesty 
The Queen Elizabeth II.  
 
The Council also observed a minute’s silence in memory of former city councillor, 
mayor and sheriff, David Jackson.   
 

18.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Councillor R Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder, Our People and Resources'.  
 
Reason: His daughter worked within the benefits department at the City of Lincoln 
Council, and similarly his granddaughter worked in the finance department.   
 

19.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 June 2022  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 

20.  Mayor's Announcements  
 

The Mayor referred to her engagements since the last meeting of the Council, 
some of which had included: 
 

 The Birmingham 2022 Commonwealth games Queen’s Baton Relay, 
which had visited Lincoln.  

 Bishop Grosseteste University graduation. 

 Ceremonies to mark the passing of Her Majesty The Queen Elizabeth II. 

 Local Proclamation ceremonies for King Charles III. 

 RAF Scampton Closure Parade. 

 The launched of a TikTok account for the Mayor of Lincoln.  



 The unveiling of the George Boole Statue at Lincoln Central Railway 
Station.  

 
The Mayor also took the opportunity to promote two events to raise money for her 
chosen charities.   
 

21.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon  

 
No questions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

22.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon  

 
Councillor Clare Smalley to Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Our People and Resources 
 
Question 
 
Whilst cost of living remained a concern, with food and bills rising, and the council 
is under similar pressures, what assurances could be given to residents and 
tenants that essential services would not be cut? 
 
Reply 
 
All political groups across the council had been briefed by senior finance 
colleagues on the financial position of the Council.  A range of options were 
currently being explored by the Council to close the financial shortfall.  However, 
all options would include difficult decisions to be made and therefore it was not 
possible to provide any assurances.  Options would continue to be explored and 
shared with all councillors in due course.   
 
Councillor Martin Christopher to Councillor Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder 
for Quality Housing 
 
Question 
 
How many homes would be needed to provide adequate housing provision for 
every family currently on our waiting list? 
 
Reply 
 
It was noted that the Council did not operate a waiting list, it had a housing 
register, which was split into bands 1,2 and 3. 
 
Bands 1 and 2 relate to demonstratable housing need:- 
Requirement:- 
1 Bed 282 
2 Bed 192 
3 bed 227 
4+ Bed 30 
 
Therefore to accommodate this need the council would require 731 properties 
split in house type as above. 
 



Band 3 is defined as having very little or no housing need. 
Requirement:- 
1 Bed 530 
2 Bed 233 
3 Bed 69 
4+ Bed 1 
 
Therefore, if the council were to accommodate all band three customers as well, 
the council would need an additional 833 properties split in the house type as 
above. 
 
In summary, to accommodate all those on the current register the Council would 
require:  
 
812 one-bedroom homes 
425 two-bedroom homes 
296 three-bedroom homes 
32 four (+) bedroom homes. 
 
This would create a grand total of 1,565 additional homes. 
 
However, it was clearly not as simple as this as you would normally provide 
approximately 15% of unmet housing need, because if you provide for everyone 
then when a property becomes vacant arguably you would have no new tenants 
to take up the void. 
 
Supplementary  
 
If there were 1,565 inadequately housed, why was it that this number did not 
appear on the housing register? 
 
Reply 
 
It was reiterated that there were 833 considered to be inadequately housed.  
However, it could simple be that a large proportion of this number included 
tenants that simply just wished to move elsewhere.  
 
Councillor Mark Storer to Councillor Neil Murray, Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Growth 
 
Question 
 
What assessment has been made on the additional costs of this year’s Christmas 
market given the predicted reduction in stallholders and contractual cost 
increases?  
 
Reply 
 
The Christmas market budget was made up of a number of aspects:  
 

 expenditure primarily related to the many contracts required to deliver the 
market; and  

 income mainly derived from stall fees and park and ride usage.  
 



The budget for the market was a difficult balancing act, , which was why the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee had taken a detailed interest in the estimated 
budget and then the out-turn position after the event each year.  
 
For 2022/23, the fortieth year of the market, the council had experienced an 
increase in contract costs, not least because approximately nineteen contracts 
had been re-tendered.  In some areas the council had reduced costs.  For 
example, visitors to the park and ride would now pay on the bus rather than at a 
separate ticket booth.  In addition, the recovery from Covid-19, now impacted 
further by the cost-of-living crises, had affected the number of stalls.  Currently 
the council had approximately 150 stalls providing a good mix of offer.  This was 
below the usual number of stalls, approximately 190-200.  
 
The budget for 2022/23 had predicted a subsidy from the city council of £43k. 
Officers were working hard to mitigate this, but currently it would be a challenge 
to reach that level of subsidy.  Until the level of success at the park and ride was 
determined, and the extent of any additional expenditure required during the 
market itself to tackle unforeseen circumstances such as adverse weather, it was 
difficult to predict a final out turn beyond the budget.  
 
The portfolio committed to reporting the provisional out turn to a meeting of the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee in the new year as per normal arrangements. 
 
Supplementary  
 
Council a full assessment be undertaken to secure the future of the Lincoln 
Christmas Market? 
 
Reply 
 
Yes.  It was also highlighted that a lot of planning went into the preparation for the 
Lincoln Christmas Market throughout the year, each year.  It was hoped that the 
Market in 2022 would continue to be a success, with higher numbers of visitors 
expected, as other councils had cancelled their markets.  As a result, it was 
hoped that the subsidy would be reduced owing increased attendance. 
 
Councillor Hilton Spratt to Councillor Bob Bushell, Portfolio Holder for 
Remarkable Place 
 
Question 
 
Will the Council achieve its target to reach net zero by 2030?  
 
Reply 
 
The Council had declared, in which it had committed to ‘Join with Parliament and 
other Councils in declaring a Climate and Environment Emergency, and commit 
to the vision of a carbon neutral Lincoln by 2030 at the latest.’  Also to facilitate 
the work of the Lincoln Climate Commission a carbon reduction roadmap had 
been devised.   
 
In September 2022, the Lincoln Climate Commission had approved the Lincoln 
2030 Climate Action Plan (CAP) reaffirming the net zero carbon target and 
outlining how this could be achieved.  The CAP outlined the challenges and 
opportunities to delivering a net zero carbon target by 2030, the need for a joined-

https://www.lincoln.gov.uk/downloads/file/787/climate-change-climate-and-environment-emergency-declaration
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VixlaJmpolXpXIlfc2E49UIJghkqJ2to/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VixlaJmpolXpXIlfc2E49UIJghkqJ2to/view?usp=sharing


up approach; and the national and local factors that would be required so Lincoln 
could be net zero by 2030.  Many of these factors were outside the control of the 
local authority but by working with Commission members and Central 
Government, the Council was fully committed to achieving this ambitious target 
and addressing the issue of climate change as it was embedded across the 
Council’s vision. 
 
Supplementary  
 
Is this target entirely reasonable given the council’s financial pressures, as 
outlined in Councillor Ric Metcalfe’s earlier answer to a question? 
 
Reply 
 
It was acknowledged that there were some external factors beyond the Council’s 
control.  However, the Council remained committed to achieving this target and 
there was a clear need for renewable energy.  It was highlighted that it would be 
detrimental to the council services should the Government use fracking in search 
of fossil fuels, rather than invest more heavily in renewable energy.  
 
Councillor Matthew Fido to Councillor Neil Murray, Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Growth 
 
Question 
 
At a recent meeting of the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee, the 
prospect of Lincoln applying to be City of Culture in 2029 had been discussed 
and was something that was met warmly by the Committee. Can the portfolio 
holder please tell the Council, what preliminary discussions if any, had been held 
with relevant stakeholders, such as the universities, local groups, and private 
sector, in regard to putting a bid together to this?  
 
Reply 
 
The Council was part of a wider long-standing network of cultural organisations 
across the city including the University of Lincoln, Lincoln BIG, Visit Lincoln, 
County Council and various providers. This partnership was called the “Lincoln 
Cultural and Arts Partnership” and had to date been chaired by the University.  
Only a very early exploratory conversation had taken place to test the appetite 
with partners for aspiring to be UK City of Culture for 2029, either on a city 
footprint or wider.  There was an appetite to indeed look at this further but a full 
gap analysis would be required to assess where the city was now in terms of 
cultural offer compared to where it would need to be and the level of financial 
investment required. The city would need to develop that strong cultural offer over 
the years ahead, on which partners were working at present through various 
applications for grant funding. 
 
Councillor Rachel Storer to Councillor Sue Burke, Portfolio Holder for Reducing 
Inequality 
 
Question 
 
What assessment had been made of how integral the council operated CCTV 
was for the policing of our high-street?  
 



Reply 
 
As confirmed by Chief Superintendent Jon McAdam, at the recent meeting of the 
Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee, CCTV was an important tool for the 
police to call upon.  The police have invested extensively in policing the city 
centre, with the creation of a dedicated city centre team.  This was supported by 
the CCTV system and a network of partners day and night through the shop 
watch radio link system in the day and the Pub Watch Radio system in the 
evening economy.  These provided additional “eyes and ears” on the ground 
working effectively with the police and CCTV.  So CCTV was indeed well used by 
the Police and other partners but it was that partnership itself that provided the 
Police with the most support and helped enable convictions.  
 
The Council continually kept the CCTV operation under review to assess how the 
Police could maximise the use of the technology that the CCTV system offers and 
also keep city council costs as low as possible.   
 
Supplementary  
 
Could the portfolio holder assure the Council that this would not form part of any 
cuts in service? 
 
Reply 
 
Whilst funding was available, this service would continue to be funded.  
 
Councillor Bill Mara to Councillor Chris Burke, Portfolio Holder for Customer 
Experience and Review 
 
Question 
 
What preparation, including public communications plan, is being put together by 
the council ahead of the expected voter ID requirement ahead of the 2023 local 
elections?   
 
Reply 
 
The Elections Act 2022 had received Royal Assent on 28 April 2022.  This 
legislation contained substantial changes for polling at elections, as well as 
electoral registration in the UK, including the requirement for voter identification at 
polling stations.  A total 173 days had passed since Royal Assent and the 
government had so far failed to issue the required regulations with the much-
needed detail on how the changes would affect voters.  They were currently 
expected in November 2022. 
 
In spite of its continued failure to issue regulations, the government continued to 
insist that polls on 4 May 2023 would be the first date to implement voter 
identification.   The Association of Electoral Administrators, which was the 
national representative professional body, had expressed serious concerns to the 
relevant minister in the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
 
Even if regulations were issued in November, this provided very little time for the 
Electoral Commission to draft guidance for electoral registration officers, returning 
officers, candidates and agents.  Furthermore, it provided councils with very little 
time to implement such major changes.  



 
However, in preparation for these changes, members of the electoral services 
team had been attending training events and seminars.  At one of these events, 
there had been a demonstration of the digital platform, which would be used to 
process requests for voter identification, which electoral services would be 
required to administer.  In addition, there was a programme board of officers in 
place to oversee the changes, which would include a communications plan. 
 
The electoral services team could only go so far, but while the government kept 
failing to issue the regulations, it was difficult for anything other than outline 
preparations to be made.   
 
Councillor Alan Briggs to Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Our People and Resources 
 
Question 
 
Due to the City Hall’s outdated heating system, which is incredibly inefficient and 
cannot be turned off over winter – even if entire floors are empty, how does the 
Council plan to reconcile this with its net zero ambitions?  
 
Reply 
 
Investment in City Hall had been considered and costed to ensure they maximise 
the carbon savings, as well as achieve financial savings for the Council.  As a 
result, the energy performance of City Hall had been rated as a ‘C’ and that the 
overall building performance, including the heating system performed well when 
benchmarked against similar size, age and type of buildings.   The radiators in 
City Hall were part of the original heating system and could not be removed 
without considerable cost and would result in a minimal carbon and cost saving. 
 
Turning the heating system off over winter for parts of City Hall would cause other 
problems, for example condensation, and would risk damaging the fabric of the 
building.   
 
Over the last ten years City Hall had been refurbished and facilities upgraded 
including: 
 

 Replacing the heating with a more energy efficient system and heating 
controls to ensure an even distribution of heating throughout the building. 

 Improvements to roof insulation to reduce heat loss. 

 Installation of solar thermal hot water. 

 Installation of photovoltaic arrays. 

 Replacement of the lifts to reduce electricity consumption. 

 Server virtualisation to reduce the number of servers and requirement for 
air conditioning in the server room. 

 
Supplementary  
 
As the building is considered energy inefficient, should consideration be given as 
to whether City Hall was adequate and good value for money for tax payers? 
 
 
 
 



Reply 
 
As the country is currently facing a cost of living crisis, it was not considered 
appropriate timing to be looking to acquire a new building.    
 

23.  Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members  
 

(a)   Councillor R Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder, Our People and Resources   
 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Our 
People and Resources, presented his report to Council, which had been set out 
on pages 17 – 38 of the agenda.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

(b)   Councillor G Hewson, Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee   
 
Councillor Gary Hewson, Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee, presented 
his report to Council, which had been set out on pages 39 – 42 of the agenda. 
Councillor Hewson thanked all members and officers involved in the Committee.  
 
The report was noted.   
 

(c)   Councillor J Loffhagen, Chair of Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 
(2021/22)   
 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, former Chair of Community Leadership Scrutiny 
Committee (2021/22), presented her report to Council, which had been set out on 
pages 43 – 52 of the agenda. Councillor Loffhagen thanked all members and 
officers involved in the scrutiny reviews, details of which were included within her 
report.  
 
The report was noted.   
 

(d)   Councillor C Watt, Member Safeguarding Champion   
 
Councillor Calum Watt, Member Safeguarding Champion, presented his report to 
Council, which had been set out on pages 53 – 56 of the agenda. The Council 
was provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following points 
were noted: 
 

 The Modern Slavery member development session, which had been 
cancelled owing to the death of Her Majesty The Queen Elizabeth II, would 
be rescheduled for a later date.  

 It would be fed back to officers that there was a desire for a streamlined 
way of signposting safeguarding information, which would be particularly 
helpful for councillors.  

 It was confirmed that future reports would include detail on funding and 
where monies were spent.  

 
The report was noted.   
 
 
 
 



24.  To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council  
 

(a)   Review of Hackney Carriage Fares   
 
It was moved by Councillor Loraine Woolley and seconded by Councillor Ric 
Metcalfe that Option 2, as detailed in the report and Appendix D, be adopted by 
the Council for implementation, provided that the unit of measurement be 
converted from metres to miles and yards.  
 
On being put to the meeting, the motion was declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Option 2, as detailed in the report and Appendix D, be adopted by the 
Council for implementation, provided that the unit of measurement be converted 
from metres to miles and yards.   


